Π

(Preparatory Acts)

COMMISSION

Proposal for a Council Decision on the conclusion of a Trade and Economic Cooperation Agreement between the European Economic Community and the Republic of Mongolia

(92/C 71/04)

COM(92) 50 final

(Submitted by the Commission on 21 February 1992)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community, and in particular Articles 113 and 235 thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission,

Having regard to the opinion of the European Parliament,

Whereas the Trade and Economic Cooperation Agreement between the European Economic Community and the Republic of Mongolia should be approved,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

The Trade and Economic Cooperation Agreement between the European Economic Community and the Republic of Mongolia is hereby approved on behalf of the Community.

The text of the Agreement is attached to this decision.

Article 2

The President of the Council shall give the notification provided for in Article 15 of the Agreement (¹).

Article 3

The Community shall be represented on the Joint Committee set up under Article 13 of the Agreement by the Commission, assisted by representatives of the Member States.

Article 4

This decision shall enter into force on the third day following its publication in the Official Journal of the European Communities.

Article 5

This decision is addressed to the Member States and shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

⁽¹⁾ The date of entry into force of the Agreement will be published in the Official Journal of the European Communities by the General Secretariat of the Council.